
March 1997 

Income Dynamics: 1989 To 1994 
Colleen ClaEk 

Small Area and Administrative Data Division 

• LIDR*RV 
151131-10- 	 U !i 

Despite the impact of the recent recession and recoveiy, over half of Canadians at the bottom of 
the income distribution in 1989 managed to better their relative position by 1994 so thatthey 
were no longer among the lowest income. In contrast, 70 1/o of the top one-fifth of income 
recipients in 1989 did not change their position and were still at the top. Overall s  29% of 
Canadians who received income in 1989 had improved their relative income position by 1994 
while 170/a of Canadians moved to a lower position in the income distribution. 

Those who became income recipients between 1989 and 1994 tended to have lower incomes. 
Almost half of the new income recipients were among the bottom one-fifth of income recipients in 
1994. Those who had been ncome recipients in 1989 but were no longer receiving any income in 
1994 were also clustered at the bottom with 27% of them among the bottom one-filth of income 
recipients in 1989. 

Much of the improvement in relative income position can be explained by aging - the 1989 
income recipients were five years older in 1994. Earnings, the largest component of income for 
most Canadians, usually increases as individuals age through their younger and middle years and 
then decreases in later life. 

A new Statistics Canada data source, the Longitudinal Administrative Databank (LAD), permits 
insight into the degree of income mobility and stability in Canada. The LAD is based on 
individual tax returns (Tl forms). Income dynamics tables were used to examine relative income 
position changes among Canadians. Income refers to the total dollars received from all sources 
including earnings, investment, and income from transfer payments. 

The purpose of this study is to specify the degree of mobility in the disiribution of income in 
Canada by estimating the flow from a position in the income distribution in 1989 to another by 
1994. The appeal of the approach used for this study is its simplicity. The estimates of flow are 
taken directly from longitudinal data. Although the findings would be different for other six-year 
periods, it is likely that the dominance of earnings would prevail due to the aging effect 
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Whatis an income dynamics table? 

An income dynamics table quantifies the degree of change over any two years in income 
distribution among Canadians. This is done by speci!'ing the income positions of any two years 
for the same individuals. Did people move to a higher or a lower relative income position? Were 
they in the same position in both years? Were they still income recipients in the later year? 

The population of 
study for an income 
dynnniics table 
consists of those who 
were income 
recipients in either 
year. Some persons 
who received income 
in the earlier year did 
not appear as income 
recipients on the LAD 
in the later year. 
These persons, 
referred to as xits,' 
either appeared on the 
LAD with zero income 
or were not on the 

Definition of Income 
1-he data for this study we ten from the Longitudinal Administrative Databank which 
is based on individual tax returns (TI fontis). Income refers to the total dollan 
received dining the calendar year from all sources including: 

Earnings: wages, salaries and commissions, self-employment 
Investmeu interest and dividends 
Tranfess: Unemployment Insurance benefits, Old Age Secwity/net federi 

supplements, CPP/QPP, superannuation and other pensions, chill 
benefits (Family Allowance, Ciild Tax Benefits), GST credit,s 
provincial refundable tax credits, social assistance, workers 
compensation 

Other Income: alimony, limited partnership, net rental, RRSP income 
In 1989 tax filers repOrted the total of net federal supplements, social assistance a 

ukas'uxnpensalion payments while in 1994 they reported a value for each of these 
items. For this and other reasons, the coverage of income from social assistance may 
be higher in the later year. 

LAD at all in the later year. Conversely, some who received income in the second year were not 
on the LAD in the earlier year as income recipients. These are entrants'- persons who either did 
not appear on the LAD or appeared with an income of zero. Most of the entrants are persons 
who became income recipients between 1989 and 1994. An income dynsimics table includes data 
on both exits and entrants. 

Movement from one quintile to another is used to 
denote a change in the relative income position. 
Longitudinal data allow one to examine which 
income quintile the same people belonged to in 
both years. The income dynamics table is 
constructed as follows. First, all of the income 
recipients in the fIrst year are divided into 
quintiles. The same is done for the second year. 
The Income dynamic'of each individual who 

was an income recipient in either year is then determined as follows. Those who were income 
recipients in both years are classified by the quintile that they belonged to in the first year and the 

Income Quintiles 
The first quintile consists of those one-fifth 6 
income recipients with the lowest incomes. The next 
one-fifth of income recipients form the seconi 
quintile, and so on. The fifth quintile consists 6 
those one-fifth of income recipients with the highest 
incomes. 
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quintile that they belonged to in the second year Exits are classified according to their quintile in 
the earlier year while entrants are classified by their quintile in the later year. The income 
dynamics table, therefore, shows what happened in the later year to all of the income recipients in 
the earlier year and where all of the income recipients in the later year were in the earlier year. 

The income dynamics table for all Canadiani from 1989 to 1994 is given below, along with a 
table showing the range of income that defines the quintile in each year. 

Income DynamIcs: 1989 To 1994, Canada 

Lowest 
1994 QulnIlles: 

Second Third 	Fourth Highest Present 
Both Yeais 

Exits 1989 Total 

thousands of pe'sons 
1989 Qulnthes: 
Lowest 1,287 992 562 	264 80 3.185 478 3,663 
Second 521 1,276 906 	370 114 3,186 479 3,665 
rhlrd 292 509 1,319 	983 221 3,324 338 3662 

Fourth 145 198 539 	1,647 889 3,418 246 3,664 
Highest 65 76 194 	538 2583 3,456 208 3,664 

Present Both Years 2,310 3,050 3,520 	3,802 3,887 16,569 

Entrants 1,767 1.016 546 	264 178 

11994Totol 4,067 4,066 4,066 	4,066 4,065 

Income Quintile Boundailes 
QuIntile 1989 BoundarIes 

1989$ 	 1994$ 
1994 BoundarIes 

1994$ 
First $7,100 or less 	$8,200 or less $7,600 or less 
Second $7,101 - $13,800 	$8,201 - $16,300 $7,601 - $14,200 
Third $1,801 - $22,500 	$16,301 - $27,400 $14,201 - $23,900 
Fourth $22,501 - $35,100 	$27,401 - $43,700 $23,901 - $38,200 
Fifth $35,101 + 	 $43,701+ $38,201 + 

The first row of the income dynamics table shows what happened to all of those where were in 
the lowest quintile in 1989. From left to right we see that: 

1,287,000 persons were again in the lowest quintile in 1994; 

1 Those who experienced very small changes in income were treated as having experienced no change in 
relative income position. Only persons who moved by a centile were classified as having moved from one quintile to 
another. 

2Tenitories are included. 
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992,000 had moved up to the second quintile by 1994; 
562,000 people were in the third quintile in 1994; 
264,000 moved up to the fourth quintile; and 

80,000 of those who were in the lowest quintile in 1989 had made it to the top quintile by 
1994. 

Further, the seventh column indicates that: 

3,185,000 persons were income recipients again in 1994; and 
478,000 of those in the lowest quintile in 1989 did not appear as income recipients in 
1994. 

Finally, the last column gives the number of persons who were in the lowest quintile in 1989. 

The second row of the income dynamics table gives the same infonnation for those who were in 
the second quintile in 1989. 

The picture for 1994 can be seen by looking down the columns. The first column of data, for 
example, shows where those who were in the lowest quintile in 1994 came from. Of the 
4,067,000 people who were at the bottom of the income distribution in 1994: 

1,287,000 were also in the first quintile five years ago in 1989; and 
102,300 individuals were in a higher quintile in 1989. 

Further, there were 1,757,000 entrants - people in the lowest quintile in 1994 who did not appear 
as income recipients in 1989. 

The amount of change observed in an income dynamics table is determined by the groupings used 
to divide the income distribution. A finer division would result in more change. A study of 
income dynamics using deciles, for example, would result in more people moving up or down the 
income distribution. 

More Canadians improve their relative income position than experience a drop 

The following table uses the data in the income dynamics table to show the percent distribution of 
the 1989 income recipients by their relative position in 1994. Where did the 1989 income 
recipients end up in 1994? The table shows, for example, that 35% of those who were in the 
lowest quintile in 1989 were again in the lowest quintile in 1994. 

4 
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Percent Distilbutlon of 1989 Income Recipients By Relative income Position In 1994, Canada 
1994 Quintlles: 

Lowest 	Second 	Third 	Fourth Highest 	Exits 	1989 Total 

percent of total Income recipients in 1989 
1989 Qulntiles: 
Lowest 	 35 	27 	15 	7 	2 	13 	 100 
Second 	 14 	35 	25 	10 	3 	13 	 100 
Third 	 8 	14 	36 	27 	6 	9 	 100 
Fourth 	 4 	5 	15 	45 	24 	7 	 100 
HIghest 	 2 	2 	5 	15 	70 	6 	 100 

One can also view the income dynamics data from the perspective of 1994. Where do the 1994 
income recipients come from? The following table shows the percent distribution of the 1994 
income recipients by their relative position five years earlier in 1989. Among those who were in 
the highest quintile in 1994, for example, 64% were also at the top of the income distribution five 
years earlier. 

Percent Distribution of 1994 income Recipients By Relative Income Position In 1989, Canada 
1989 Quintlles: 

Lowest 	Second 	Third 	Fourth Highest Entrants 	1994 Totai 

percent of total Income recipients In 1994 
1994 Quintlles: 
Lowest 32 13 	7 	4 	2 43 100 
Second 24 31 	13 	5 	2 25 100 
Third 	- 14 22 	32 	13 	5 13 100 
Fourth 6 9 	24 	41 	13 6 100 
Highest 2 3 	5 	22 	64 4 100 
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Those who were income recipients in 
both years were more likely to experience 
income mobility than income stability. 
That is, they were more likely to move up 
to a higher quintile or down to a lower 
one than to appear in the same quintile in 
both 1989 and 1994. When income 
mobility occurred, it tended to be 
upwards rather than downwards. Among 
those who were in the middle quintile in 
1989, for example, 36% were again in the 
third quintile in 1994 while 33% moved 
up to either the fourth or fifth quintile and 
22% moved down to the first or second 
quintile. 

Income Recipients In 1989 
Income Mobility 1989-1994 

Exit 

?rMoeu 

Sam 
Move 

Income Mobifity 
Upward Income mobility refers to movement to a higher 
quintile such as from the lowest quintile in 1989 to tie 
secoed quinlile in 1994. Doraward Income mobility refers 
to movement to a lower quintile. Since quintiles describe the 
relative income position, ins possible that some persons who 
experienced upward income moblity from 1989 to 1994 may 
have experienced a drop in their income after adjusting fG 
inflation. The converse is tme for downward mobility 
Similarly, those who eqerienced Income stability may have 
experienced cithera drop or an increase in their income after 
ajusting for inflation l'be upward income mobility rates and 
the downward mobility rates presented in this paper reflee 
the change in an individualt income relative to all otht 
Canadians. They do not represent the rate pf increase or 
decrease in income that a person experiences and should not 
be used as suck 

More Canadians who were income 
recipients in 1989 are in abetter 
relative income position in 1994 than 
are in a worse relative position. 
Overall, the upward income mobility 
rate was 29%, indicating that 29% of 
all Canadians who were income 
recipients in 1989 had moved to a 
higher quintile by 1994. The 
downward mobility rate was 17%. A 
large proportion of 1989 income 
recipients, 44%, remained in the same 
quintile. 

When movement occurred to a higher or lower quintile, it was usually to a neighbouring quintile. 
Among those who moved up, 70% moved up to the next quintile; among those who moved 
down, the corresponding rate was 68%. 

The top of the income distribution is stickier than the bottom. There is far less movement into 
and out of the two highest quintiles than there is in the three lower quintiles. Among those who 
were in the bottom three quintiles in 1994, just less than a third were in the same quintile five 
years earlier. The proportion in the same quintile is higher for both the fourth and fifth quintile: 
4 1 % of those in the fourth quintile in 1994 were in the same relative position in 1989 while 64% 
of the top quintile were also at the top five years previous. 

6 
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In the extreme quintiles, more than half, 52%, of those Canadians who were at the bottoni of the 
income distribution in 1989 moved up by 1994 while only about a third, 35%, remnined at the 
bottom. The picture at the top is quite different. Once youle among the highest income group, 
you tend to stay there. Of those in the highest quintile in 1989, 70% were to be found at the top 
again in 1994. 

From The Lowest QuIntile 
In 1989 

Edt 
13% 

MoveUp 
Same 	 52% 
35% 

From The Highest Quintile 
In 1989 

E,dt 	Move 
6% 	Down 

24% 

s7 ze  

Those who were income 
recipients in both 1989 and 
1994 tended to move up 
the income distribution 
while those who became 
income recipients between 
1989 and 1994 tended to 
have lower incomes. 
Among the 1994 income 
recipients in the first 
quintile, 43% were 
entrants while, in the 
second quintile, 25% were 
entrants. Most of the 
entrants are persons who 
entered the labour force 
between 1989 and 1994. 

Entrants and Exits 

Entrants are individuals who became income recipients sometim 
between 1989 and 1994 such as yomg adults acquiring their first job 
or immigrants entering the Canadian labour force. They may also Is 
perscan applying Ibriax audits for the first time. Most of the entrants, 
951A do not appear on the LAD in 1989 because neither they nor their 
spouses filed atax return (When onespouse ifies but not the other, both 
spouses are eligible to be selected for the LAD provided the fihig 
spouse reports the Social Insurance Number of the other.). 

Exits are individuals who were no longer income recipients in 1994 
Exits are deceased persons, persons who are now living temporaril' 
outside the oc*mtxy, persons who have emigrated from Canada or, those 
who, for one reason or another, did not file a tax return. Most of the 
exits, 85%, are people who were rot on the LAD in 1994 while the rest 
were on the LAD but had no income in 1994. 

Those who had been income recipients in 1989 but were no longer receiving any income in 1994 
were also clustered at the bottom with 27% of them found among the bottom one-fifth of income 

37U boundaiy of the first quintile in both years may appear at first glance to be low. However, income 
recipients are persons who reported any income from any source. Included in this group are those with marginal Labour 
force attachment such as full-time students or stay-at-home care givers who have part-time jobs as well as those whose 
only source of income is from government transfer payments such as OAS or social assistance. Those whose total 
income is negative as a result of self-employment or net rental income are also included. They appear in the first 
quintile. 

7 



INCOME DYNAMICS: 1989 to 1994 	 March 1997 

recipients in 1989. 

Age and sex analysis of the income dynamics reveals that an individua1 b income dynz'mic is highly 
related to their age and, to a lesser extent, to their gender. Much of the trend towards upward 
income mobility for those who were income recipients in both years can be explained by aging - 
the 1989 income recipients have aged five years by 1994. For most Canadians, total income is 
dominated by earnings which tends to increase as persons age through their 20s, 30s, 40s, and 50s 
and tends to decrease in later life. Income dynamics by age and sex are further discussed at the 
end of this document. 

Although variations in 
labour market income and 
transfer income resulting 
from the state of the 
Canadian economy from 
1989 to 1994 would have 
had an impact on the 
income dynamics, the role 
of the business cycle was 
not examined. it is likely 
that the dominanceof 
earnings would persist for 
other six-year periods in the 
business cycle. That is, 

The Longitudinal Administrative Databank (LAD) 

The LAD is a large longitudinal sample of Canadians developed from th 
information provided annually to Revenue Canada Taxation in personi 
income tax retirns (Ti fonns). The databank contains demographic, income, 
and other taxation data for individuals and their families for 1982 to 1994 
LAD follows a sample ofindividuaIhrough time. The sample is replenished 
annually so that the sample in each year consists of 10% of the number d 
taxfilers that year In addition, non-filing spouses are eligible to be seleted 
fix LAD provided the filing spouse reports theSocial Insurance Number of the 
other. Data are available for 2,448,890 diftrent persons on the LAD. Among 
those, data are available for all thirteen years for 1,177,540 persons. Th 
coverage of LAD has irieasei over time primarily due to the introduction of 
tax credits. Coverage of the adult (18+) Canadian population ranges fran 
88% in the early years to 96% in 1994. 

much of the movement in 
relative income position would be explained by aging. 

Most who move up gain Income while all who move down lose income 

A change in quintile does not necessarily mean a change in real income. Similarly, those who 
remained in the same quintile may, after adjusting for inflation, have lost income or gained 
income from 1989 to 1994. The change in real income that Canadians experienced from 1989 to 
1994 was also examined. 

Among those who were income recipients in both 1989 and 1994, 56% improved their income 
from 1989 to 1994 while 44% either had the same income or experienced a drop. The following 
graph shows that the depth of increase was larger than the depth of decrease with 1/4 of those 
who were income recipients in both years experiencing an increase of 50% or more, and only 12% 
experiencing a drop in their income of the same magnitude. 

8 
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Income Recipients in 1989 & 1994 
Distribution of Percent Change In income From 1989 To 1994 

(Constant Dollars) 30.0 
24.0 

25.0 212 	21.9 - 
20.0 - 	- 
15.0 11.7 	11. 4 

& 9.8 

5.0 

10.0 

 

-49% 	-24% 	1% 25% 
-50% 	To 	To 	To To 	50% 

-25% 	0% 	24% 49% 

The income characteiistics of the entrants and exits are different from those who appear as 
income recipients in both years. The entrants and exits are clustered at the bottom of the income 
distribution. Almost half of those who became income recipients between 1989 and 1994 entered 
the income disiribution in the first quintile. These entrants represented 43% of all persons in the 
bottom quinlile in 1994. The impact of the exits is less27% are found in the first quintile. Exits 
represented 13% of the 3,663,000 individuals who were in the first quintile in 1989. 

None of the individuals who moved to a lower quintile from 1989 to 1994 experienced an 
increase in their income. However, 1.4% of those who moved to a higher quintile actually 
experienced a decrease after adjusting for inflation. Among those who were in the same quintile 
in both 1989 and 1994, a decrease in income was slightly more likely than an increase: 48% of 
experienced an increase while 52% experienced a decrease. 

In Same Relative Income Position In 1989 & 1994 
Distribution of Percent Change in income From 1989 To 1994 

(Constant Dollars) 
50.0 
40.0 
30.0 

& 20.0 
10.0 

38.7 
32.5 

13.0 	 15.8I 	1 	_ 
I 	I 	I 	I 	I 	1 

	

-24% 	1% 	>= 
25% 	To 	To 	25% 

	

0% 	24% 
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Moved To Lor Quindle From 1989 To 1994 
Distilbutlon of Percent Change In Income From 1989 To 1994 

(Constant DoIIai) 

70.0 
600 	533 
50.0 

' 40.0 	 37.0 
. 30.0 

20.0 
9.7 10.0 	 _______ 

- 	I  

49% To -25% 	-24% To 0% 

Moved To Higher Quinthe From 1989 To 1994 
Distilbutlon of Percent Change In Income From 1989 To 1994 

(Constant DolIai) 
80.0 

61.9 
60.0 	 - 

p40.0 a .  
20.0 	 18.5 	182 

- 	1.4 
 

c 0% 	1% To 24% 25% To 49% >= 50%  

The change in income 
from 1989 to 1994 was 
also examined for each 
1989 quintile. These 
data are presented in a 
table at the end of the 
paper with the other 
data tables. Persons in 
the lower quintiles were 
more likely to 
experience an increase in 
their income than a 
decrease. Among those 
who were in the first 
quintile in 1989, 82% 
increased their income 
from 1989 to 1994 while 
the remaining 18% 
experienced either a 
drop in their income or 
no change from 1989 to 
1994. The chances of 
an increase decreased 
with the quintile. At the 
top, 40% of those who 
were in the fifth quintile 
in 1989 increased their 
income. 

10 
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More women than men Improved their relative Income position 

The change in relative income position from 1989 to 1994 by sex was examined. Income 
dynamics tables for men and women are given at the end of this paper. 

The story from 1989 to 1994 is one of greater upward income mobilit? for women than for men. 
Just over a third of all female income recipients in 1989 moved up to a higher quintile while only a 
quarter of males did so. Proportionally fewer women remained in the same quintile or fell to a 
lower one. More than half, 58%, of the women who received income in 1989 remained in the 
same quintile or fell to a lower one while 64% of the 1989 male income recipients were in the 
same relative income position or moved down. 

Male Income Recipients In 1989 
Income MobilIty 1989-1994 

Exft 
11% 	 MoveUp 

25% 

S move 
Down 

Female Income Recipients In 1989 
Income MobilIty 19894994 

Et 

Move 
Down - -- D Move Up 

34% 

Same 
42% 

16% 

The tendency for women to move up the 
income distribution more often than men 
may simply reflect were women are to 
begin with - in the lower quintiles. In 
both 1989 and 1994 there was a larger 
proportion of women than men in the 
lowest quintile. The picture is reversed 
at the top of the income distribution with 
a higher proportion of men in the highest 
quintile in both years. There was a shift, 
however, in these proportions from 1989 
to 1994. The nmnortion of women in 

Lowest & Highest Quintiles 
Distribution By Sex 

the lowest quintile decreased from 69% in 1989 to 66% in 1994 while, at the top, the proportion 
of women increased from 22% to 28%. 

411e gender analysis of income dynamics is based on a decomposition by sex of the dynamics for both sexes 
rather than a calculation of income quintiles separately for men and women. 

11 
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Although there were more women in the lowest quintile, proportionally fewer women than men 
left: 48% of the women in the bottom quintile in 1989 moved to a higher quintile while 58% of 
the men at the bottom moved up. At the top, the downward income mobility rate was lower for 
men: 23% of the men in the highest quintile had moved down by 1994 while 28% of the women 
at the top did so as well. 

From The Lowest Quintil. In 1989 
Income MobMty 1989-1994 By Sex 

100 
so 

58 

I 
49 

25 39 
17 12 2 	I , - 

Some 
—

move Up 	Edt 
[IM!n Woffwn  

From The Highest Quintlie In 1989 
Income MoblMty 1989-1994 By Sex 

100- 
so 	72 67 
so— 
40  I I 	28

-i 2: 	i1. 	
65.3  

I - 
Sane 	Move D 

IMenoWom.nI 

Income mobility related to age 

Change in relative income positiod was also studied by age. The dominating effect of earnings 
on total income is evident when the income dynamics are analysed by age. Income dynamics 
tables for each age group are given at the end of this paper. 

5The age analysis of income dynamics is based on a decomposition by age of the dynamics for all ages rather 
than a calculation of income quintiles separately for each age group. Also, the age analysis was restiicted to those aged 
15 and over. 

12 
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Youths 
1989 Income Recipients Age 16-24 

Income Mobility 19894994 

Edt 
8% 

s-ne 
27% 

MoUp 

	

Move 	 55% 

10% 

Older Multi 
1989 Income Recipients Age 45-64 

Income Mobility 1989-1994 
EA 

move 

Move 

	

Swne 	 Down 
4M & 24% 

Younger Multi 
1989 income Recipients Ago 26-44 

income Mobility 19894994 

6%ove Up 

Safne 
47 

Down 0M 17% 

1989 Income Recipients Age 65+ 
income Mobility 19894994 

E,dt Move Up 
23% 

move 

swro ±9 Do 
11% 

The dynamics for youths aged 15-
24 in 1989 reflect the dominant life 
path at that age. Over a period of 
six years, until they are aged 2 1-27 
in 1994, these youth are increasing 
their attachment to the labour 
market as they move from parental 
support and both secondaiy and 

Distribution of .1 989 Income Recipients 
Age 	 Persons Percent 

(000s) 	(%) 
Youths: Age 15-24 	 2,740 	15 
Younger Adults: Age 25-44 	8,458 	46 
Older Adults: Age 45-64 	4,584 	25 
Seniors: Age 65+ 	 2,522 	14 
TotaIAgel5+ 	 18,304 	100 

post-secondaiy schooling into 
employment and increased economic self-sufficiency. More than half managed to better their 
relative income position from 1989 to 1994. Most of the upward mobility was from the lower 
quintiles. Almost 80% of those who moved up started in the first or second quintile in 1989. 

The experience of younger adults aged 25-44 in 1989 dominates the overall picture of income 
mobility since persons in this age group make up just less than half of the 1989 income recipients 
aged 15+. Income dynamics for younger adults reflect the expected phenomena of young adults 
who are improving their earnings as they age six years to reach age 31-50 in 1994. This age 
group tended to be among the higher incomes in 1989 with half of them in the fourth and fifth 
quintiles. Almost half of younger adults were in the same income quintile in both 1989 and 1994. 
Among theay remaining half, moving up the income distribution was twice as common as moving 
down. 

13 
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The income dynamics for older adults aged 45-64 in 1989 parallelled the experience of the 
younger adults. The proportion of persons remaining in the same income position, at 47%, was 
the same for both age groups. Contrary to the younger adults, however, downward mobility was 
slightly more likely than upward mobility: 24% of those income recipients who were aged 45-64 
in 1989 moved to a lower quintile while 20% moved up. This may reflect a tendency for persons 
in this age group to reduce their income as they make the transition from the labour market into 
retirement. The transition from employment to retirement is mostly seen in the income dynamics 
of the higher quintiles. In 1989, 2 1 % of the older adults were in the fourth quintile while 29% 
were at the top. In both quinliles, a third of the 1989 income recipients moved down, usually to 
the neighbouring quintile. 

Almost half, 48%, of seniors aged 65+ in 1989 were in the same relative income position in both 
years. The upward mobility rate of 18% for this group is high at first glance. However, this 
mobility is largely reflective of women outliving their spouses. Pension, OAS, and investment 
income are transferred from the deceased spouse to the surviving spouse. Seniors were most 
likely to be in the second income qumtile in 1989 indicating that OAS, CPP/QPP and investment 
income are sufficient to keep them out of the bottom of the income distribution. The exit rate of 
23% is higher for this age group than for the others. This reflects the higher mortality rate of this 
age group. 

14 
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DATA TABLES 

Income Dynamics Tables, 1989 To 1994 

By Sex 
Males 
Females 

By Age In 1989 
Age 15+ 

Age 15-24 
Age 25-44 
Age 45-64 
Age 65+ 

Summary of Income Dynamics From 1989 To 1994 By Age & Sex 

Distribution of Change In Income From 1989 To 1994 By 1989 Quintile 

15 
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income DynamIcs: 1989 To 1994, Canada 
1994 Quintlles:  

Lowest Second Third 	Fourth Highest Present Exits 1989 Total 
Both Years 

thousands ci persons 
1989 Quintllos: 
Lowest 1,287 992 562 	264 80 3,185 478 3,663 
Second 521 1,275 906 	370 114 3,186 479 3,665 
ThIrd 292 509 1,319 	983 221 3,324 338 3.662 
Fourth 145 198 539 	1,647 889 3,418 246 3,664 
HIghest 65 76 194 	538 2,583 3,456 208 3,664 

Present Both Years 2,310 3,050 3,520 3,802 3,887 	 16,569 

Entrants 	 1,757 	1,016 	546 	264 	178 	- 

1994 Total 	 4,067 4,066 4,066 4,066 4,065 
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INCOME DYNAMICS: 1989 to 1994 	 March 1997 

Income DynamIcs: 1989 To 1994, Canada, Males 
1994 QuInthes 

Lowest Second Third Fourth Highest 	Present 	Exits 	1989 Total 
Both Years 

thousands of ped'aovs 
1969 QuintIles: 
Lowest 287 307 193 110 43 
Second 155 411 328 167 66 
Third 104 219 596 436 128 
Fourth 67 111 309 935 538 
Highest 43 55 144 404 2,037 

Present Both Years 656 1,103 1.570 2.052 2812 

Entrants 731 451 284 160 128 

940 186 1.126 
1,127 247 1,374 
1.483 215 1.698 
1,960 169 2.129 
2,683 165 2,848 

8,193 

1994 Total 	1,387 	1,554 1.854 2,212 2,940 

Income DynamIcs: 1989 To 1994, Canada, Females 
1994 Quintlles: 

	

Lowest Second Third Fourth Highest 	Present 	Exits 	1989 Total 
Both Years 

thousands of pevions 
1989 QuIntil..: 
Lowest 1,000 685 369 	154 37 2,245 292 2,537 
Second 366 864 578 	203 48 2,059 232 2.291 
ThIrd 188 290 723 	547 93 1,841 123 1.964 
Fourth 78 87 230 	712 351 1.458 77 1,535 
HIghest 22 21 50 	134 546 773 43 816 

Present Both Years 1,654 1,947 1,950 	1,750 1,075 8,376 

Entrants 1,026 565 262 	104 50 

1994Total 	2,680 	2,512 2,212 	1,854 1125 
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INCOME DYNAMICS: 1989 to 1994 March 1997 

Income Dynamics For 1989 Income Recipients: Age 15+ In 1989 
1994 Qulntlies: 

Lowest Second 	Third 	Fourth Highest Present ExIts 1989 Total 
Both Years 

thousands of persons 
1989 Qulntiles: 
Lowest 	 1,279 	988 	561 	264 	80 3172 477 3,649 
Second 	 521 	1,275 	905 	370 	114 3,185 478 3,663 
Third 	 292 	509 	1,319 	983 	221 3,324 338 3,662 
Fourth 	 144 	197 	539 	1,647 	889 3,416 246 3,662 
Highest 	 65 	76 	194 	539 	2,583 3,457 208 3.665 

Income Dynamics For 1989 Income Recipients: Age 15-24 In 1989 
- 	1994 Qulntiles: 

Lowest Second Third Fourth Highest 	Present 	ExIts 	 1989 Total 
Both Years 

thousands of persons 
1989 Quindles: 
Lowest 299 297 268 	140 36 1,040 105 1,145 
Second 115 164 231 	153 48 711 65 776 
ThIrd 44 55 152 	189 56 496 37 533 
Fourth 10 11 28 	98 77 224 16 240 
Highest 1 2 3 	8 29 43 3 46 

Income Dynamics For 1989 Income Recipients: Age 25-44 In 1989 
1994 QuIntiles: 

Lowest Second Third Fourth Highest 	Present 	Exits 	 1989 Total 
Both Years 

thousands of poisons 
1989 Qulnthes: - 

Lowest 551 290 202 	97 35 1.175 134 1.309 
Second 252 355 367 	166 53 1.193 104 1.297 
Third 172 209 547 	563 133 1.624 104 1.728 
Fourth 96 98 233 	942 623 1.992 105 2.097 
Highest 41 37 74 	218 1,559 1.929 96 2,025 
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INCOME DYNAMICS: 1989 to 1994 March 1997 

Income Dynamics For 1989 Income Recipients: Age 45.64 in 1989 
1994 Qulntiles: 

Lowest Second 	Third 	Fourth Highest Present Exits 1989 Total 
Both Years 

Thousands of peisons 
1989 Qulntiles: 
Lowest 	 334 	245 	67 	23 8 677 147 824 
Second 	135 	283 	161 	40 11 630 72 702 
ThIrd 	 72 	151 	297 	166 26 712 57 769 
Fourth 	 37 	76 	199 	434 180 906 56 962 
Highest 	22 	34 	99 	256 852 1.263 63 1326 

Income Dynamics For 1989 income Recipients: Age 65+ In 1989 

Lowest 
1994 Quintlies: 

Second 	Third 	Fourth Highest Present 
Both Years 

Exits 1989 Total 

Thousands of pesis 
1989 Qulntilss: 
Lowest 95 156 24 	4 1 280 91 371 
Second 19 473 146 	11 2 651 237 888 
ThIrd 4 94 323 	65 6 492 140 632 
Fourth 1 12 79 	173 29 294 69 363 
Highest 1 3 18 	57 143 222 46 268 
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summary of Income Dynamics From 1989 To 1994 By Sex & Age 
Income Mobility 

Up 	Down 	Stable 
Exits Total 

(1989 Income Recipients) 

thousands of persons ('000) 

Canada 5,381 3,077 8,111 1,749 18,318 

Males 2,316 1.611 4,266 982 9,175 
Females 3,065 1,466 3,845 767 9.143 

Age 15-24 1,495 277 742 226 2,740 
Age 25-44 2,529 1,430 3,954 543 8,456 
Age 45-64 907 1,081 Z200 395 4,583 
Age 65+ 444 288 1,207 583 2,522 

Total Age 15+ 5,375 3,076 8,103 1,747 18,301 

Income Recipients In 1989 & In 1994, Canada 
Distribution of Channe In Incnmc Fnm IQRQ Tn IOQA P..., 4020 l.14Iei 

- 

Change In I Income 
First Second 

1989 Qulntile 
Third 	Fourth Fifth All 

decreaseof50%ormore 7.5 11.4 13.2 12.2 13.9 11.7 
-49% to -25% 4.1 9.5 13.7 13.6 15.7 11.4 
-24%to-10% 3.3 9.5 12.4 13.0 14.4 10.6 
-9% to 0% 2.7 8.9 10.6 14.2 15.9 10.6 
1%to9% 3.2 10.4 10.0 13.8 14.6 10.5 
10%to24% 4.5 10.5 12.6 15.1 13.7 11.4 
25% to 49% 6.6 11.5 12.4 11.0 7.4 9.8 
increase of 50% or more 68.1 28.3 15.2 7.1 4.4 1 	23.9 
Tota l 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
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